Net Interest Income and Interest Rate Sensitivity

▪ Reported NIM for 1Q20 was 3.58%; increased 17 bps vs. 4Q19
primarily due to a full quarter of purchase accounting accretion, partly
offset by a decline in the core NIM

▪ Core NIM for 1Q20 was 3.06%; decreased 8 bps vs. 4Q19 primarily
due to the MOE, lower interest rates and higher cash balances at the
FRB, partly offset by the annual dividend received on market value
assets held for certain post-retirement benefits

• Cash balances at the FRB increased $16.0 billion, from $14.7
billion at 12/31/19 to $30.7 billion at 3/31/20, to fund liquidity
needs; decreased NIM by 10 bps

• Income from market value assets held for certain post-
retirement benefits increased NIM by 1 bp

▪ Became more asset-sensitive vs. 12/31/19 due to floating rate loan
growth (primarily due to increased line draws), expected higher
prepayments, terming out FHLB advances (3+ year average
maturity/1.04% average cost) and increased noninterest-bearing
deposits

▪ The mix of loans at 3/31/20 was 55% floating rate and 45% fixed rate

$3,687

3.58%

3.06%

Net interest income TE ($ MM) Reported NIM (%) Core NIM (%)

1Q20
$—

$2,000

$4,000

3.00%

3.50%

4.00%

Key Points

-1.18% +0.75% +0.95%

-3.86%

-2.11%

+2.00%
+2.56%

At 12/31/19 At 03/31/20

Down 50 Down 25 Up 50 Up 100
-4.00%

-2.00%

0.00%

+2.00%

+4.00%

Net Interest Income and Margin

Change in Net Interest Income1

1 Market rate increase or decrease scenarios assume a ramped, parallel 25 basis point change per quarter in market interest rates and that market rates floor at 0

Key Points

12

Noninterest Income

▪ Noninterest income totaled $2.0 billion, an increase of $563 million vs. 4Q19
reflecting a full quarter impact from the merger

▪ Insurance income increased $39 million, or 7.6%, vs. 1Q19 due to strong
organic growth in P&C commissions from higher production, retention and
increased pricing

▪ Wealth management income benefited from year-end 2019 asset values

▪ Residential mortgage income elevated primarily due to origination volumes of
$11.7 billion in 1Q20 resulting from lower interest rates; income reflected
anticipated forbearance impacts on the MSR due to COVID-19

▪ COVID-19 discretionary actions impacted service charges on deposits as a
result of fee rebates and card and payment related fees from increased